3.	 NEW STANDARDS ADOPTED AS AT 1 APRIL 2018

Standard Details

IFRS 9
Financial
Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. It makes major changes
to the previous guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and introduces an
expected credit loss model for the impairment of financial assets. The classification of financial assets
is now determined as a result of the entity’s business model for managing financial assets as well as
the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The impairment model changed from an
incurred loss model to an expected credit loss model.

On adoption of IFRS 9 the Group applied transitional relief and opted not to restate prior periods.
No restatements of opening retained earnings were required upon the adoption of IFRS 9.

On the date of initial application, 1 April 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were reclassified as
follows:

Measurement category Carrying amount $’000
Original
IAS 39
category

New
IFRS 9
category

Closing
balance 2018

(IAS 39)
Adoption
of IFRS 9

Opening
balance 2019

(IFRS 9)
Non-current
assets

Non-current
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 943 – 943

Current
assets

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 8 028 – 8 028

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 29 172 – 29 172

The composition of the statement of financial position was not impacted by these reclassifications.

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the
adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15
Revenue from
Contracts with
Customers

This is a new standard that requires entities to recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods
or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be
entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is no longer recognised when the risk and
rewards of ownership of the good or service is transferred to the customer but rather when the entity